range of services to help ameliorate the causes and conditions of poverty. Funds are distributed 

to all twenty-four (24) eligible entities based on a formula adopted by the State Department and 

a committee of representatives from eligible entities. Assistance is provided for individuals at one 

hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the Federal Poverty Guidelines. 

Eligible entities must submit a Community Action Plan at least annually, prior to the beginning of 

the grant program. Programs or services administered by each entity must be used to support 

activities and services designed to assist low-income families and individuals to become self-